
 

Event No 11 – Thursday 12th July 2018 
 

Event Secretary: Rick Hughes 
Assistant Event Secretary: Claire Booker 

 

 
 

It just goes on and on…..   For the second successive week the club’s 3 man team record was broken. Nik Allen, 

Gavin Ash and Spencer Kirkham's combined time of 1:01:02 was 8 seconds quicker than last week (Gavin, Nik and 

John McGrath) 

It’s been a good few days for Spencer. On Sunday he won £20 as first placed 50-59 rider in the Epsom CC 25 

(H25/88) and tonight’s ride was a personal best. 

The points competitions are proving to be closely fought. Nik’s fine ride this evening takes him to the top of both the 

scratch competition and the vets competition. However Gavin Ash remains a real threat in the scratch competition with 

one more ride needed to complete a qualifying set of 6. 

  



 

Scratch Classification 

 
 

 

Pos 
Rider 
 No 

Name Club 
Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

WECC 
Points 

1 5 Nik Allen Worthing Excelsior CC V47 20:19 1 

2 21 Gavin Ash Worthing Excelsior CC S38 20:22 2 

3 6 Spencer Kirkham Worthing Excelsior CC V51 21:21 3 

4 19 John McGrath Worthing Excelsior CC V54 21:33 4 

5 10 Neil Crowther Worthing Excelsior CC V45 21:55 5 

6 8 Trevor Leeding Worthing Excelsior CC V52 21:56 6 

7 2 Colin Barton Worthing Excelsior CC V57 22:17 7 

8 13 Huw Williams Worthing Excelsior CC V50 22:40 8 

9 20 Martin Booker Worthing Excelsior CC V50 22:47 9 

10 7 Ian Newbold Worthing Excelsior CC V45 23:20 10 

11 16 Tom Sanders Worthing Excelsior CC S26 23:44 11 

12 18 Karen McGrath Worthing Excelsior CC WV56 24:58 12 

13 1 Nathan Gale Worthing Excelsior CC V42 25:24 13 

14 22 Chris Putnam Worthing Excelsior CC V53 26:51 14 
 

 

Scratch Classification 
Private Entries 

 

Pos 
Rider 
 No 

Name Club 
Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

1 17 Paul Byford Crawley Wheelers CC V52 21:35 

2 12 Vince Freeman Brighton Tri S38 23:41 

3 14 Tim Peters Horsham Cycling V46 23:47 

4 4 Adam Gent In-Gear Quickvit RT S28 23:53 

5 3 Greg Paton-Kerr 3C Cyclexperience S28 24:31 

6 11 Jerry Keen Eastbourne Rovers CC V64 24:36 

7 9 Kevin Burton Eastbourne Rovers CC V62 25:06 

8 15 Brian Jones Horsham Cycling V67 26:07 

 

NB 1:00 Late start penalty for rider No 12 Vince Freeman 

 

  



Fastest Veteran on Standard 
 

Pos 
Rider 

No 
Name Club 

Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

VTTA 
Std 

Vet 
+/- 

1 5 Nik Allen Worthing Excelsior CC V47 20:19 26:32 +6:13 

2 19 John McGrath Worthing Excelsior CC V54 21:33 27:04 +5:31 

3 6 Spencer Kirkham Worthing Excelsior CC V51 21:21 26:50 +5:29 

4 2 Colin Barton Worthing Excelsior CC V57 22:17 27:20 +5:03 

5 8 Trevor Leeding Worthing Excelsior CC V52 21:56 26:54 +4:58 

6 10 Neil Crowther Worthing Excelsior CC V45 21:55 26:23 +4:28 

6 18 Karen McGrath Worthing Excelsior CC WV56 24:58 29:26 +4:28 

8 13 Huw Williams Worthing Excelsior CC V50 22:40 26:45 +4:05 

9 20 Martin Booker Worthing Excelsior CC V50 22:47 26:45 +3:58 

10 7 Ian Newbold Worthing Excelsior CC V45 23:20 26:23 +3:03 

11 1 Nathan Gale Worthing Excelsior CC V42 25:24 26:09 +0:45 

12 22 Chris Putnam Worthing Excelsior CC V53 26:51 26:59 +0:08 
 

 
Fastest Veteran on Standard 

Private Entries 
 

Pos 
Rider 

No 
Name Club 

Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

VTTA 
Std 

Vet 
+/- 

1 17 Paul Byford Crawley Wheelers CC V52 21:35 26:54 +5:19 

2 11 Jerry Keen Eastbourne Rovers CC V64 24:36 28:06 +3:30 

3 9 Kevin Burton Eastbourne Rovers CC V62 25:06 27:51 +2:45 

4 14 Tim Peters Horsham Cycling V46 23:47 26:27 +2:40 

5 15 Brian Jones Horsham Cycling V67 26:07 28:32 +2:25 
 

  



Combined Results 
 

Pos 
Rider 

No 
Name Club 

Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

Position 
on Std 

1 5 Nik Allen Worthing Excelsior CC V47 20:19 1 

2 21 Gavin Ash Worthing Excelsior CC S38 20:22 
 

3 6 Spencer Kirkham Worthing Excelsior CC V51 21:21 3 

4 19 John McGrath Worthing Excelsior CC V54 21:33 2 

5 17 Paul Byford Crawley Wheelers CC V52 21:35 4 

6 10 Neil Crowther Worthing Excelsior CC V45 21:55 8 

7 8 Trevor Leeding Worthing Excelsior CC V52 21:56 6 

8 2 Colin Barton Worthing Excelsior CC V57 22:17 5 

9 13 Huw Williams Worthing Excelsior CC V50 22:40 9 

10 20 Martin Booker Worthing Excelsior CC V50 22:47 10 

11 7 Ian Newbold Worthing Excelsior CC V45 23:20 12 

12 12 Vince Freeman Brighton Tri S38 23:41 
 

13 16 Tom Sanders Worthing Excelsior CC S26 23:44 
 

14 14 Tim Peters Horsham Cycling V46 23:47 14 

15 4 Adam Gent In-Gear Quickvit RT S28 23:53   

16 3 Greg Paton-Kerr 3C Cyclexperience S28 24:31 
 

17 11 Jerry Keen Eastbourne Rovers CC V64 24:36 11 

18 18 Karen McGrath Worthing Excelsior CC WV56 24:58 7 

19 9 Kevin Burton Eastbourne Rovers CC V62 25:06 13 

20 1 Nathan Gale Worthing Excelsior CC V42 25:24 16 

21 15 Brian Jones Horsham Cycling V67 26:07 15 

22 22 Chris Putnam Worthing Excelsior CC V53 26:51 17 

 

NB 1:00 Late start penalty for rider No 12 Vince Freeman 

 

 

 

Event Secretary Assistant Event Secretary 

Rick Hughes Claire Booker 

  

Very Grateful Thanks To:  

Timekeeper (start): Paul Toppin 

Start Marshal: Andy Haste 

Timekeeper (finish): John Mansell 

Recorder: Sonia Mansell 

Course Marshals: Dom Maxwell (Findon), Adrian Palmer (Ashington) 

Results Service Mike O’Gorman 

  



WECC Evening 10 Points Competition 
Current Standings 

 

6 rides needed to qualify. Lowest points aggregate wins Average scores shown here for each rider. 

Pos Rider Rides Score Avg 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 
1 Nik Allen 7 9 

 
1 

    
1 2 2 6 2 1 

2 John McGrath 9 10 
 

2 1 
 

1 2 2 
 

3 2 3 4 

3 Spencer Kirkham 8 19 
 

4 4 
 

2 
 

3 3 
 

4 4 3 

4 Trevor Leeding 7 33 
  

5 
 

5 4 6 7 
 

9 
 

6 

5 Martin Booker 6 36 
  

3 
   

7 4 4 
 

9 9 

6 Huw Williams 6 37 
 

7 
   

5 8 6 
 

3 
 

8 

7 Colin Barton 8 40 
  

6 
  

6 9 8 5 8 8 7 

8 Rick Hughes 8 43 
 

8 7 
  

7 10 9 6 10 6 
 9 Ian Newbold 9 53 

 
10 8 

 
7 10 11 

 
8 12 10 10 

10 Allan Orman 6 64 
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8 
 

12 10 9 13 
  11 Karen McGrath 6 70 
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9 12 13 11 

   
12 

12 John Lucas 6 76 
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14 
 

11 15 11 
 

 
Gavin Ash 5 

 
1.2 
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Simon Steeles 5 

 
3.6 6 

  
3 1 3 5 

    

 
Ian Cheesman 3 

 
4.0 3 
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5 

  

 
Neil Crowther 3 

 
4.3 

     
3 

   
5 5 

 
Nolan Heather 5 

 
4.6 5 2 

  
3 

   
7 6 

 

 
Mike O'Gorman 3 

 
7.7 9 

  
6 8 

      

 
Paul Townsley 3 

 
9.0 11 

   
9 

  
7 

   

 
Rome Bhamra 1 

 
9.0 

 
9 

         

 
Robert Downham 1 

 
10.0 

       
10 

   

 
Tom Sanders 2 

 
11.0 

        
11 

 
11 

 
Nathan Gale 3 

 
12.7 

    
11 

   
14 

 
13 

 
Chris Putnam 1 

 
14.0 

          
14 

 
David Funnell 2 

 
14.5 14 

    
15 

      
  



WECC Evening 10 Vets Competition 
Current Standings 

 

6 rides needed to qualify. Highest plus average wins. 

 

Pos Rider Rides Score Avg 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 
1 Nik Allen 7 +05:56 

 
+05:41 

    
+06:05 +05:46 +05:44 +03:54 +06:08 +06:13 

2 John McGrath 9 +05:49 
 

+05:27 +05:14 
 

+05:33 +05:08 +05:55 
 

+06:05 +05:37 +06:15 +05:31 

3 Spencer Kirkham 8 +04:56 
 

+04:36 +04:10 
 

+04:29 
 

+04:53 +04:46 
 

+04:34 +05:19 +05:29 

4 Colin Barton 8 +04:38 
  

+04:02 
  

+04:19 +04:32 +04:33 +04:25 +04:02 +04:58 +05:03 

5 Karen McGrath 6 +04:32 
 

+04:21 
  

+04:30 +04:43 +05:10 +03:59 
   

+04:28 

6 Allan Orman 6 +04:27 
 

+04:23 
  

+04:34 
 

+05:16 +04:38 +03:46 +04:04 
  7 Trevor Leeding 7 +04:24 

  
+03:47 

 
+03:56 +04:45 +04:46 +04:15 

 
+03:33 

 
+04:58 

8 Rick Hughes 8 +04:16 
 

+04:08 +03:16 
  

+04:06 +04:18 +04:12 +03:48 +03:04 +05:01 
 9 Martin Booker 6 +04:10 

  
+04:08 

   
+04:21 +04:30 +03:50 

 
+04:10 +03:58 

10 Huw Williams 6 +04:09 
 

+04:01 
   

+03:59 +04:10 +04:07 
 

+04:31 
 

+04:05 

11 Ian Newbold 9 +02:27 
 

+02:01 +02:03 
 

+01:47 +02:19 +02:29 
 

+02:01 +01:50 +02:44 +03:03 

12 John Lucas 6 +02:02 
 

+01:25 +01:09 
   

+02:16 
 

+02:23 +01:49 +03:10 
 

 
Mike O'Gorman 3 

 
+04:44 +04:41 

  
+04:31 +05:01 

      

 
Paul Townsley 3 

 
+04:43 +04:21 

   
+04:59 

  
+04:51 

   

 
Neil Crowther 3 

 
+04:28 

     
+04:31 

   
+04:24 +04:28 

 
Simon Steeles 5 

 
+04:17 +03:57 

  
+03:54 +04:46 +04:40 +04:07 

    

 
Ian Cheesman 3 

 
+04:12 +04:35 

  
+03:55 

    
+04:07 

  

 
Nolan Heather 5 

 
+03:46 +03:42 +03:41 

  
+04:10 

   
+03:13 +04:01 

 

 
Rome Bhamra 1 

 
+01:10 

 
+01:10 

         

 
Nathan Gale 3 

 
+01:00 

    
+01:38 

   
+00:39 

 
+00:45 

 
Robert Downham 1 

 
+00:56 

       
+00:56 

   

 
Chris Putnam 1 

 
+00:08 

          
+00:08 

 
David Funnell 2 

 
-01:04 -00:59 

    
-01:09 

      

 

  


